
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

April 27, 2009

Ms. Michelle L. Villarreal
Assistant City Attorney
City of Waco
P.O. Box 2570
Waco, Texas 76702-2570

0R2009-05520

Dear Ms. Villarreal:
----- - -----'-----'-----'------------'---'------'-----'-----'-----'------'-----'-----'-------'-----'----------'-----------------f

You ask whethercertain information is _subject to required public disclosure under the
Public InforII1.ation Act (the "Act"), chapter-552a·fthe GovernInentCode. Your request was
assigned lD# 341073 (City of Waco Reference No. LGL-09-120).

The Waco Police Department (the "department") received a request for two specified
incident reports. You claim that the requested information is excepted from disclosure under

-- -sections552.1OloftheGovemmentCode. -We have consideredthe exceptionyouclaimand­
reviewed the submitted information.

InitiallY,well()te thatyou have not submitted information pertaining t.o one ofthe requested
incident reports. To the extent such information exists, we presume that the department has
released it. lfnot, the department must do so at this time. See Gov't Code §§ 552.301, .302;
Open Records Decision No. 664 (2000) (stating that governing body must produce public -----
information promptly).

______Section552.l0lo£the_GoxemmenLGo.de_ex.c.ep.:ts.fr01ll~dis.c.lQsJKe._'_'iuformatLQu_c_Qll.sidere"'d"---- --l

to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses information protectedby other statutes, such
as section 58.007 ofthe Family Code. Juvenile law enforcement records relating to conduct
that occurred on or after September 1, 1997 are confidential under section 58.007 onhe
Family Code. You assert the submitted information is subject to this section. However, we
note that section 58.007 is inapplicable in this instance because the conduct at issue occurred
in 1995. Former section 51.14 of the Family Code is the applicable provision in this
instance~ Prior to its repeal by the Seventy-Fourth Legislature, section 51.14(d) provided for
the confidentiality ofjuvenile law enforcement records. See Open Records DecisionNo. 181
(1977) (concluding that former section 51.14(d) of the Family Code excepts police reports
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which identify juvenile suspects or furnish basis for their identification). Law enforcement
records pertaining to juvenile conduct occurring before January 1, 1996 are governed by
former section 51.14(d), which was continued in effect for that purpose. Act of May 27,
1995, 74th Leg., R.S., ch. 262, § 100, 1995 Tex. Gen. Laws 2517, 2591. Section 51.14 only
applies to records of a "child," which is defined as a person who is ten years of age or older

.--and-under-seventeen-years·ofage.-See-·Fam:--Gode-§-.sL02(~)._.. In- -this-instance,-the - .- -_ -
information atissue consists of a report involving ajuvenile engaged in delinquent conduct
before January 1, 1996. See id. § 51.03 (defining "delinquent conduct"). Therefore, the
information at issue is confidential under former section 51.14 ofthe Family Code and must
be withheld under section 552.1a1 of the Government Code. 1

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previ<;>us
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
=r-~~~~--'-~gOC-o=v~e=rnm=-C·"",e~ntatD()cly aricloflne requestor. FormGr'e~rfifotrrtatrCYh~cuttceh1ittg-th(Ys'eTights~arrd~~~~~~--'--!Ir

. resPQm;i"biliti~~,pl~(l§e\Tisttollt w~Qsite (;1t I1ttp:II\VVITW.oag.sta.te.tx·lls/openiindex: .or1.pl~12, .
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, .
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directedto the CostRules Administrator of the Office of
the Attorney General at (512) 475-2497;

Sincerely, .

.J~~2~It-PI/
Jennifer Luttrall

_.,.---~~~_.o.A~s""s"",is""tantAttorney-=G:-=e=nc::.:er::.:a,:::..l~~.,.---.,.----~~.,.---~~~~~~~~~--~~~~~~~~~~~-fl
Open Records Division

JL/eeg

Ref: ID# 341073

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)

lAs our ruling is dispositive, we need not address your remaining argument against disclosure. ,
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